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Completed and returned by the Ladies Sections  

of 37 Lincolnshire clubs (71%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Yes 
95% 

No 
5% 

Yes 
97% 

No 
3% 

Q2. Do your ladies pay the same annual 
subscription as the men? 

a Club 
captain/Ladies 

captain? 
60% 

a Men's and a 
Ladies' captain? 

35% 

Any other 
arrangement 

5% 

Q3. Does your club have... 



 

 

 

0 
43% 

1 
16% 

2 - 5 
41% 

Q4. How many Ladies are currently on the 
Board of Directors, or its equivalent, at  your 

golf club? 

Yes 
20% 

No 
80% 

Q5. Are there any playing restrictions on 
Ladies/Junior girls at your golf club? 

0 
49% 1 -4 

51% 

5 - 9 
0% 

over 10 
0% 

Q6. How many girls (under 18) have h/cs? 



 

 

 

Under 25% 
0% 

25 - 50% 
3% 

50 - 75% 
32% 

Over 75% 
65% 

Q7. What percentage of your playing ladies 
are over 50? 

Yes 
22% 

No 
78% 

Q8. Does your club offer a separate 
competition day for senior ladies? 

0 
59% 

1 - 4 
38% 

5 - 9 
3% 

Over 10 
0% 

Q9. How many members of your Ladies 
section are not white-British? 



 

 

 

Members 
49% 

Individual 
24% 

Company 
27% 

Q10. Is your club owned by the members, an 
individual, a company/hotel? 

a weekday? 
38% 

a weekend? 
0% 

both? 
62% 

Q11 Does your Ladies Section play 
competitions on... 

at times 
specified by the 

Ladies 
commitee? 

51% 

dawn till dusk all 
comps? 

24% 

dawn till dusk 
some comps? 

25% 

Q12 Are ladies Competitions played..... 



 

 

 

sign up at a 
time of 

their 
choice? 

45% 

have their tee 
time drawn by 
Committee? 

55% 

Q13 On the majority of comps, do your 
members.... 

Yes 
36% 

No 
64% 

Q14 Do you have a Presentation immediately 
after play? 

Yes 
42% 

No 
58% 

Q15  Do you allow ladies to enter a 
competition score with a male marker?  



 

 

 

Yes 
42% 

No 
58% 

Q16 Do you have links with local schools? 

a weekday? 
97% 

a weekend? 
3% 

Q17 Are your ladies committee meetings...... 

9am-5pm 
63% 

After 5pm 
37% 

Q17b Time of meetings? 



 

 

 

on weekday? 
63% 

both? 
32% 

at weekends? 
5% 

Q18 Are your team matches..... 

9am-5pm 
82% 

After 5pm 
18% 

Q18b Time of matches?  

a weekday 
86% 

at the 
weekend 

14% 

Q19 Is your ladies AGM..... 



 

 

 

9am-5pm 
40% 

After 5pm 
60% 

Q19b Time of AGM? 

a weekday? 
84% 

at the 
weekend? 

16% 

Q20 Is your Annual/Christmas meal....... 

9am-5pm 
78% 

After 5pm 
22% 

Q20b What time of day is the meal? 



 

 

 

Yes 
36% 

No 
64% 

Q 21 Do you currently hold Golfmark? 

Yes 
66% 

No 
34% 

Q22 Is your club aware of any guidance on 
equity issues? 

Yes 
14% 

No 
70% 

Don't know 
16% 

Q23 Has the club had any equality issues to 
address in the last 2 years? 
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resolved? 
60% 

unresolved? 
20% 

pending? 
20% 

Q24 If so, are they....... 

Yes to all 
35% 

Yes to some 
22% 

No 
35% 

Don't know 
8% 

Q25 Does your club offer courtesy to LLCGA 
officials? 


